## **RESOLUTION 12-01-2024**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE UTAH COUNTY MAJOR CRIMES TASK FORCE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

**WHEREAS**, Utah County and most municipalities in Utah County share common problems related to illegal production, manufacture, sale, and use of controlled substances, illegal gang-related activities, and serious property crimes, with their jurisdictions; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act ("Act"), Title 11, Chapter 13, of the Utah Code, public agencies, including political subdivisions of the state of Utah are authorized to enter into written agreements for joint or cooperative action; and

**WHEREAS**, Utah County and certain municipalities and political subdivisions previously entered into Utah County Agreement No. 2020-651, an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the "Agreement"), relating to the intergovernmental program known as the Utah County Major Crimes Task Force, to facilitate cooperation among the parties to the Agreement in addressing the aforementioned law enforcement purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties desire now to amend certain provisions of the Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Santaquin City Council as follows:

- 1. The City Council finds that the proposed amendments to the Agreement, as set forth in the Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, are in the best interests of Santaquin City and its residents.
- 2. The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and all documents necessary to accomplish the purposes thereof.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption by the City Council.

Approved and adopted by the Santaguin City Council this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024.

	SANTAQUIN CITY
	Daniel M. Olson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Amalie R. Ottley, Recorder	

Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted
Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted
Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted

## EXHIBIT A

(AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT)